

No. 23-30193

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

IN RE CITY OF NEW ORLEANS AND
THE NEW ORLEANS POLICE
DEPARTMENT

Petitioner.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Plaintiff,

v.

CITY OF NEW ORLEANS,

Defendant.

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Louisiana

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE STATE OF LOUISIANA IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER'S EMERGENCY PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

JEFF LANDRY
Attorney General of Louisiana

LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE
1885 N. 3rd St.
Baton Rouge, LA 70802
(225) 326-6766

ELIZABETH B. MURRILL
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
Murrille@ag.louisiana.gov

SHAE MCPHEE
Deputy Solicitor General

MORGAN BRUNGARD
Assistant Solicitor General

JOSEPH NELSON
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. CONSENT DECREES IN INSTITUTIONAL REFORM CASES ARE “PERNICIOUS” THREATS TO FEDERALISM	6
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S OVER-READING OF THE CONSENT DECREE USURPS POWER FROM THE STATE	13
III. THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD PROTECT FEDERALISM BY WORKING TO RETURN NOPD TO LOCAL CONTROL, NOT ORDERING INJUNCTIONS BEYOND THE CONSENT DECREE’S TERMS.....	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Louisiana</i> , 14 F.4th 366 (5th Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	2
<i>Berry v. Pastorek</i> , No. 2:10-cv-04049 (E.D. La.)	13
<i>Boudreaux v. Sch. Bd. of St. Mary Par.</i> , No. 6:65-cv-11351 (W.D. La. Apr. 5, 2022)	13
<i>Chisom v. Edwards</i> , 342 F.R.D. (E.D. La. 2022)	11
<i>Chisom v. Louisiana</i> , No. 22-30320 (5th Cir.)	12
<i>Citizens for a Better Env't v. Gorsuch</i> , 718 F.2d 1117 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	9
<i>City of New Orleans v. Anderson</i> , 9 La. Ann. 323 (La. 1854)	15
<i>Craig v. Harney</i> , 331 U.S. 367 (1947)	17
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992)	18
<i>Frew ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004)	passim
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	9
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	2

Horne v. Flores,
 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....1, 8, 11, 12

In re Gee,
 941 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 2019).....1, 8, 9

Frew v. Janek,
 820 F.3d 715 (5th Cir. 2016)8

Kelley v. Johnson,
 425 U.S. 238 (1976).....3, 14

La. State Conf. of NAACP v. Louisiana,
 No. 19-cv-479-JWD-SDJ, 2022 WL 2753069 (M.D. La. July 13, 2022)
10

M. D. by Stukenberg v. Abbott,
 907 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2018).....7

McCulloch v. Maryland,
 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....2

Metro. Housing Dev. Corp. v. Village of Arlington Heights,
 616 F.2d 1006 (7th Cir. 1980)9

Missouri v. Jenkins,
 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....1

Moore v. Tangipahoa Par. Sch. Bd.,
 No. 21-30244 (5th Cir. Dec. 24, 2021) 13

Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail,
 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....9, 10

Thomas v. Sch. Bd. St. Martin Parish,
 544 F. Supp. 3d 651 (W.D. La. 2021).....1, 11

United States v. Armour & Co.,
 402 U.S. 673 (1971).....9

Younger v. Harris,
 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....2, 7

Constitution

La. Const. art. 4 § 8	
La. Const. art. 6 § 2	
La. Const. art. 6 § 4	
La. Const. art. 6 § 5(A)	
La. Const. art. 6 § 9(B)	
La. Const. art. 6 § 44(1)–(3)	
La. Const. art. 6 § 5(A), (E)	
La. Const. art. 6 § 5(E)	
La. Const. art. 6 § 9(B)	

Other Authorities

DOUGLAS LAYCOCK, <i>Consent Decrees Without Consent: The Rights of Nonconsenting Third Parties</i> , 1987 U. Chi. Legal F. 103 (1987).....	11
Home Rule Charter art. 2 § 2-101(4).....	19
Records 1805-1836, City Archives, New Orleans Public Library, http://archives.nolalibrary.org/~nopl/inv/neh/nehab.htm#ab4	18, 19
MARK KELLEY, <i>Saving 60(B)(5): The Future of Institutional Reform Litigation</i> , 125 Yale L.J. 272 (2015).....	13
MICHAEL T. MORLEY, <i>Consent or the Governed or Consent of the Government? The Problems with Consent Decrees in Government Defendant Cases</i> , 16 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 637 (2014).....	10
<i>New Orleans Incorporated, 200 Years of the City Charter</i> , http://archives.nolalibrary.org/~nopl/exhibits/charter/charterintroduction.htm	18
Principles and Procedures for Civil Consent Decrees and Settlement Agreements with State and Local Government Entities, https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/1109681/download	14
